MUNICIPAL DETENTION FACILITIES
CHAPTER34
NEW JERSEY MUNICIPAL DETENTION
FACILITIES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:1B"6 and 30:lB"lO.
Source and Effective Date
R.2007 d.225, effective June 27, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. l 394(a), 39 N.J.R. 3384(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 34, New Jersey Municipal Detention Facilities, expires on
June 27, 2012.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 34, County Correctional Facilities, was adopted by the De"
partment of Institutions and Agencies as R.1975 d.300, effective October
15, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 506(c). With the formation of the Department
of Corrections on November l, 1976, all rules of the Department of
Institutions and Agencies, Division of Correction and Parole, were
transferred to the Department of Corrections. The Department of Cor-
rections adopted N.J.A.C. l0A:31, Adult County Correctional Facilities,
as R.1979 d.438, effective November 1, 1979. See: 11 N.J.R. 284(a),
11 N.J.R. 627(e). The new rules at adopted N.J.A.C. l0A:31 replaced
Chapter 34, County Correctional Facilities, which was repealed by
R.1986 d.182, effective May 19, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 2525(a), 18
N.J.R. l l03(a).
Chapter 34, New Jersey Municipal and County Correctional Facilities,
was adopted as Subchapter 2, Minimum Standards for New Jersey
Municipal Detention Facilities, by R.1987 d.149, effective April 6, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2412(a), 19 N.J.R. 548(a).
Subchapter 3, Processing and Housing Juveniles in Municipal Deten-
tion Facilities, was adopted as R.1991 d.293, effective June 17, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 935(c), 23 N.J.R. 1945(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 34, New Jersey
Municipal and County Correctional Facilities, was readopted as R.1992
d.193, effective April 6, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 683(a), 24 N.J.R.
l 796(a).
Chapter 34, New Jersey Municipal and County Correctional Facilities,
was renamed New Jersey Municipal Detention Facilities by R.1996
d.405, effective August 19, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 3050(a), 28 N.J.R.
3960(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 34, New Jersey
Municipal Detention Facilities, was readopted as R. l 997 d.129, effective
February 21, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 298(a), 29 N.J.R. 886(a). As part of
R.1997 d.129, effective March 17, 1997 (operative April 6, 1997),
Subchapter l, General Provisions, was adopted as new rules and Sub-
chapter 3, Processing and Housing Juveniles in Municipal Detention
Facilities, was repealed.
Chapter 34, New Jersey Municipal Detention Facilities, was readopted

Amended by R.2002 d.206, effective July I. 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1307(a), 34 N.J.R. 2312(b).
In (b ), substituted "as shall be deemed" for "as he or she shall deem"
prior to "necessary".
Recodified from N.J.A.C. IOA:34-2. I by R.2007 d.225, effective August
6, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 1394(a), 39 N.J.R. 3384(a).
IOA:34-1.5 Written policy and internal management
procedures
(a) Designated staff at each municipal detention facility
shall be responsible for developing written policies and in-
ternal management procedures consistent with this chapter.
(b) All written policies and internal management proce-
dures shall be available during inspection by designated staff
of the New Jersey Department of Corrections.
New Rule, R.1992 d.193, effective May 4, I 992.
See: 24 N..J.R. 683(a), 24 N.J.R. l 796(a).
Recodified from I0A:34-2.21 by R.1996 d.405, effective August 19,
1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3050(a), 28 N.J.R. 3960(a).

2. The search is based on reasonable suspicion that the
person is concealing a weapon, contraband or evidence of a
crime; and
i. The search is authorized by the custody staff
member in charge; or
ii. Exigent circumstances require immediate action
to prevent bodily harm and these circumstances prevent
obtaining a search warrant or approval of the custody
staff member in charge.
(b) Strip searches shall be conducted:
1. At a location where the search cannot be observed
by unauthorized persons;
2. By a person of the same gender; and
3. By the number of custody staff deemed necessary to
provide security.
New Rule, R.1996 d.405, effective August 19, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3050(a), 28 N.J.R. 3960(a).
Former N.J.A.C. lOA:34-2.17, '"Search of detainees", recodified to
1 OA:34-2.16.
Recodified from lOA:34-2.17 by R.1997 d.129, effective March 17,
1997 ( operative April 6, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 298(a). 29 N.J.R. 886(a).
Former section recodified to N.J.A.C. lOA:34-2.15.
Amended by R.1998 d.263, effective May 18, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 966(a), 30 N.J.R. 181 l(a).
Rewrote (b ).
Amended by R.2002 d.206, effective July 1, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. l 307(a), 34 N.J.R. 2312(b).

6. Signature of staff member conducting physical cell
checks.
( e) Detainees who are injured or who become ill while in
custody shall be seen by appropriate medical personnel with-
out delay. A record of the date and time of the medical visit
shall be maintained. Seriously ill or injured detainees shall be
transported immediately to the designated hospital.
(f) Special medication shall be provided to detainees if the
need is verified by a physician.
(g) If a detainee is confined during regular meal periods,
the detainee shall be provided a meal.
(h) Telephone calls shall be permitted for purposes of, but
not limited to, notifying relatives, obtaining legal represen-
tation, and posting bail. Long distance telephone calls may be
made "collect."
Amended by R.1989 d.401, effective August 7, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 969(b), 21 N.J.R. 2385(b).
Revised section to clarify meaning of closer surveillance. Re-
structured (b) and added new (c), changing time requirement regarding
cell checks from "every 30 minutes" to "at least every 15 minutes." Re-
codified existing (c)-(g) as (d)-(h), with no change in text.
Recodified from IOA:34-2.16 by R.1996 d.405, effective August 19,
1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3050(a), 28 N.J.R. 3960(a).
Former N.J.A.C. IOA:34-2.15, "Security and control", recodified to
IOA:34-2.14.
Recodified from IOA:34-2.15 by R.1997 d.129, effective March 17,
1997 ( operative April 6, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 298(a), 29 N.J.R. 886(a).
Former section recodified to N.J.A.C. I OA:34-2.13.
Amended by R.1999 d.194, effective June 21, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 919(a), 31 N.J.R. 1616(a).
In ( e ), substituted a reference to appropriate medical personnel for a
reference to physicians.
Amended by R.2002 d.206, effective July 1, 2002.